



The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Financial Statements
Year Ended March 31, 2023

**The Greater Washington Community
Foundation**

Financial Statements
Year Ended March 31, 2023

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	2-3
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets	5
Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8-23



Tel: 703-893-0600
Fax: 703-893-2766
www.bdo.com

8401 Greensboro Drive
Suite 800
McLean, VA 22102

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Trustees
The Greater Washington Community Foundation
Washington, D.C.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The Greater Washington Community Foundation (The Community Foundation), which comprise the statement of financial position as of March 31, 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Community Foundation as of March 31, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Community Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Community Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Community Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Community Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

BDO USA, P.C.

McLean, Virginia
December 19, 2023

Financial Statements

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Statement of Financial Position

Year Ended March 31, 2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	37,583,589
Investments		430,703,412
Investments held for others		2,746,013
Pledges receivable, net of present value discount of \$32,258		807,434
Notes receivable, net of present value discount of \$62,422		457,578
Charitable remainder trust receivables, net of present value discount of \$1,856,294		1,134,907
Accrued interest income and other receivables		1,000,448
Prepaid expenses and other assets		899,403
Right-of-use asset - operating lease		1,938,454

Total assets \$ 477,271,238

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$	1,375,387
Grants and appropriations payable, net of present value discount of \$31,622		6,473,134
Funds held in trust for others		2,746,013
Operating lease liability		2,768,369

Total liabilities 13,362,903

Commitments and contingencies -

Net assets

Without donor restrictions		
Operating funds		14,678,225
Donor-advised and other funds		443,826,854

Total without donor restrictions 458,505,079

With donor restrictions 5,403,256

Total net assets 463,908,335

Total liabilities and net assets \$ 477,271,238

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets

Year Ended March 31, 2023

Change in net assets without donor restrictions

Support and revenue

Contributions	\$ 87,593,660
Grants	413,493
Investment return, net	(21,621,011)
Rental and other income	599,733

Total support and revenue without donor restrictions 66,985,875

Expenses

Program grants and appropriations 100,403,720

Supporting services	
Management and general	4,299,452
Fundraising	1,970,639

Total supporting services 6,270,091

Total expenses 106,673,811

Increase in net assets without donor restrictions (39,687,936)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions

Contributions	713,266
Change in value of charitable remainder trusts receivable	(67,679)
Change in value of real estate investment	211,730

Decrease in net assets with donor restrictions 857,317

Change in net assets (38,830,619)

Net assets at the beginning of the year 502,738,954

Net assets at the end of the year \$ 463,908,335

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Statement of Functional Expenses

<i>Year Ended March 31,</i>	2023			Total
	Program grants and appropriations	Management and general	Fundraising	
Program grants and appropriations	\$ 98,781,895	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 98,781,895
Salaries and other benefits	916,790	2,298,404	780,261	3,995,455
Consulting and professional fees	360,191	1,136,518	306,551	1,803,260
Office supplies and operations	30,500	76,464	25,958	132,922
Telephone	3,139	7,870	2,672	13,681
Postage and delivery	2,597	6,510	2,210	11,317
Occupancy	91,592	229,623	77,952	399,167
Equipment and maintenance	16,140	40,463	13,736	70,339
Printing and publications	3,829	9,599	3,259	16,687
Insurance	38,614	96,805	32,863	168,282
Travel and meetings	21,450	53,775	18,256	93,481
Development	-	-	71,009	71,009
Technology	89,460	224,279	76,138	389,877
Events related	-	-	519,328	519,328
Other	47,523	119,142	40,446	207,111
Total expenses	\$ 100,403,720	\$ 4,299,452	\$ 1,970,639	\$ 106,673,811

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended March 31, 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets	\$ (38,830,619)
<hr/>	
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:	
Realized and unrealized losses on investments	37,262,418
Change in value of pledge receivable	32,258
Change in value of charitable remainder trusts receivable	67,679
Change in discount of notes receivable	44,518
Change in discount of grants and appropriations payable	(18,497)
Donated investments received	(55,475,680)
Proceeds from sales of donated stock	55,475,680
Non-cash lease expense	319,518
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	
Accrued interest income and other receivables	(153,095)
Pledges receivable	(839,692)
Charitable remainder trust receivable	(713,267)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	129,908
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	393,922
Other liabilities	(12,483,431)
Grants and appropriations payable	1,290,108
Funds held in trust for others	(246,536)
Operating lease liabilities	(430,675)
<hr/>	
Total adjustments	24,655,136
<hr/>	
Net cash used in operating activities	(14,175,483)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of investments	(282,094,411)
Proceeds from sales of investments	281,123,179
Amounts received under notes receivable	22,587
Issuance of notes receivable	(20,000)
<hr/>	
Net cash used in investing activities	(968,645)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,144,128)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 52,727,717

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year \$ **37,583,589**

Supplemental disclosure of noncash activities

Noncash items upon adoption of Topic 842:

Non-cash operating lease assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities upon adoption	\$ 2,257,972
Derecognition of deferred rent liability	\$ 941,072

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Greater Washington Community Foundation (formerly known as The Community Foundation for the National Capital Region) was organized in December 1973 as The Community Foundation for Greater Washington pursuant to the District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation Act, and commenced operations in January 1974. On July 13, 2017, the Foundation changed its name from “The Community Foundation for the National Capital Region” to “The Greater Washington Community Foundation.” A certificate of amendment was filed with the government of the District of Columbia on that date. The Greater Washington Community Foundation has a single program to strengthen the Washington metropolitan region by encouraging and promoting effective giving and by taking leadership on critical issues in its service area.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation is recognized as a not-for-profit, tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the IRC). The Internal Revenue Service (the IRS) has classified The Greater Washington Community Foundation as a publicly supported organization.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation (The Community Foundation) is comprised of a collection of component funds established by donors to The Community Foundation or internally designated by The Community Foundation. The Community Foundation’s service area is the greater Metropolitan Washington, D.C. geographical region. To provide specific services to sub-parts of its service area, The Community Foundation maintains offices to localize its exempt activities in Montgomery and Prince Georges counties, Maryland.

The significant accounting policies followed by The Community Foundation are described below.

Basis of accounting

The financial statements of The Community Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Such estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting year. Actual results may differ from estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

Revenue recognition

Contributions

The Community Foundation records gifts of cash and marketable securities as contribution revenue when the gift is pledged or received. Certain gifts of real estate, non-marketable securities or other business ownership interests are subject to an approval process prior to the acceptance of the asset and recorded at fair market value.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

Amounts received that are designated for a future period, or are restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions which increases that net asset class. Unconditional promises to give, which do not state a due date, are presumed to be time-restricted by the donor until received and are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. When the restriction is met, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the statement of activities and change in net assets as net assets released from restrictions.

Contributions are recorded net of estimated uncollectible amounts. The Community Foundation uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible unconditional pledges receivable. The allowance is based on experience as well as management's analysis of specific pledges made, including such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, and nature of fundraising activity. Contributions, including multi-year pledges and split interest agreements, to be received after one year are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. Subsequent changes in this discount resulting from the passage of time are accounted for as contributions in subsequent years. Revenue under charitable gift annuity arrangements is reduced by the estimated annuities to be paid by The Community Foundation over the beneficiary's lifetime.

Federal grants

Grants awarded by federal agencies or passed through to The Community Foundation from another donor that received funding from the U.S. federal government are generally considered nonreciprocal transactions restricted by the awarding agency for certain purposes. Revenue is recognized when qualifying expenditures are incurred and conditions under the grant agreement are met. A grant receivable is established for expenditures incurred for services or products for which government funds have not yet been drawn. At March 31, 2023, The Community Foundation had remaining available award balances on the federal grants of \$1,157,500. These award balances are not recognized as assets and will be recognized as revenue as the projects progress and conditions are met, generally as expenses are incurred.

Rental and other income

Rental and other income is recognized when earned.

Cash equivalents

The Community Foundation considers short-term investments with initial maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents, excluding cash equivalents held temporarily for long-term investment purposes by investment custodians. Temporary cash positions in the investment portfolio are considered investments and are not included in cash and cash equivalents in the accompanying statement of financial position.

Investments

The Community Foundation records investments at fair value. Interest and dividend income is accounted for on the accrual basis. Gains and losses on investments, including changes in market value, are reported in the statement of activities and change in net assets as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by donor stipulation.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

As of March 31, 2023, a portion of The Community Foundation's investments are comprised of shares held in investment funds without readily determinable fair values. These investment funds may invest in foreign and domestic equity and debt instruments, derivative instruments such as hedges and foreign currency contracts, and also certain leveraged arrangements. Any significant changes in the fair value of these investment funds could significantly affect the overall value of The Community Foundation's investment portfolio and its net assets.

Pledges receivable

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded as income in the year the pledge is received at the present value of estimated future cash flows which approximates fair value. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue. There was no allowance for uncollectible pledges for the years ended March 31, 2023. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until conditions are substantially met.

Notes receivable

Notes receivable are stated at the amount of unpaid principal, adjusted for a present value discount and an allowance for loan losses, when deemed appropriate. The Community Foundation records an allowance when management determines that collectability is not probable. Management's estimate is based on review of the loans comprising the notes receivable balance and considers known and inherent risks, the estimated fair value of the underlying collateral, and current economic conditions.

Charitable remainder trust receivables

Receivables from split-interest agreements are recorded at fair value, which is the estimated net present value of The Community Foundation's remainder interests in various trusts held by third-party trustees. The net present value of these receivables is determined using investment returns consistent with the composition of the asset portfolios of the trusts, single or joint life expectancy from published tables, and discount rates commensurate with the risks involved. The estimation of the net present value of these receivables is subjective and requires significant judgment. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimation process, it is possible that future events in either the near- or long-term could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position.

Grants and appropriations payable

Grants and appropriations payable are recognized when the Board of Trustees approves specific grants. When grants and appropriations to be paid over a period of more than one year, The Community Foundation records such liabilities at their estimated present values.

Leases

The Community Foundation determines if an arrangement contains a lease at inception. The Community Foundation has operating leases primarily for its offices. Right-of-use ("ROU") asset represent the Community Foundation's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liability represent the Community Foundation's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU asset and operating lease liability are recognized based on the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at commencement date. The lease term is determined to be the non-cancelable period including any lessee renewal options which are

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

considered to be reasonably certain of exercise. For all leases, the Community Foundation has elected the practical expedient to utilize the risk-free rate over a similar period as the remaining lease term as the applicable discount rate. Lease expense for fixed lease payments on operating leases is recognized over the expected term on a straight-line basis.

Leases arise from contractual obligations that convey the right to control the use of identified property and equipment for a period of time in exchange for consideration. At the inception of the contract, the Community Foundation determines if an arrangement contains a lease based on whether there is an identified asset and whether the Community Foundation controls the use of the identified asset. The Community Foundation also determines whether the lease classification is an operating or financing lease at the commencement date.

The Community Foundation's operating leases typically include non-lease components such as common area maintenance costs, utilities, and other maintenance costs. The Community Foundation has elected, as a practical expedient not to separate lease components from non-lease components and instead, account for them as a single lease component.

The Community Foundation's lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease. The Foundation generally uses the base, noncancellable, lease term when recognizing the right-of-use assets and liabilities, unless it is reasonably certain that the Community Foundation will exercise those options. The Community Foundation's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

As a matter of policy, the Community Foundation elected to exclude leases with terms of 12 months or less from the statement of financial position date. Lease expense for these short term leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the expected term of the lease.

Net assets

The Community Foundation classifies net assets into two categories: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions. All contributions and grants are considered to be available for general use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

Net assets without donor restrictions consist of the following types of internally designated funds:

Operating funds - Funds used for the general operation of The Community Foundation.

Donor-advised and other funds - Funds established by donor contributions that enable donors to make recommendations from time to time about the distributions from the funds. The donors' advice in the grant-making process is considered by the Board of Trustees in making grants from these resources. Other funds include field of interest funds used to support particular interests to the donor, designated funds intended to benefit designated charitable organizations, and scholarship funds intended to assist students in obtaining an education.

Net assets with donor restrictions include contributions or grants with temporary, donor-imposed time and/or program restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions are reported in the statement of activities and change in net assets as net assets released from restrictions when the time restrictions expire or the funds are used for their restricted purpose. Net assets without donor restrictions are subject to The Community Foundation component fund requirements, including a variance power provision, but are considered with donor restrictions until funds are available for

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

use. Net assets with donor restrictions consist of funds that are unavailable for use in the current period due to donor-imposed time restrictions that would otherwise be classified as donor-advised funds or other funds without donor restrictions.

The Community Foundation's financial statements are prepared in accordance with the current authoritative guidance issued by the FASB. These standards provide that if the governing body of an organization has the ability to remove a donor restriction, the contributions should be classified as without donor restrictions.

Functional allocation of expenses

The costs of providing The Community Foundation's programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying statement of activities and change in net assets. The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs should be allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Salaries and related benefits are allocated based upon executive level time keeping methods or job descriptions. The percentages derived from payroll costs are used to allocate overhead costs to the activities benefited. Overhead costs are those expenses that cannot be tied directly to an activity including some expenses in the natural expense categories of occupancy, equipment and maintenance, insurance, and technology and other.

Income taxes

The Community Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC and from District of Columbia franchise tax under applicable tax regulations, except for income from activities not related to its tax-exempt purpose, which primarily includes unrelated business income from certain investments that are subject to federal and state income taxes. No provision for income taxes was recorded during the year ended March 31, 2023 since The Community Foundation had no significant unrelated business income. The Community Foundation is not a private foundation pursuant to section 509(a)(1) of the IRC.

In accordance with authoritative guidance on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes issued by the FASB, The Community Foundation recognizes tax liabilities for uncertain tax positions when it is more likely than not that a tax position will not be sustained upon examination and settlement with various taxing authorities. Liabilities for uncertain tax positions are measured based upon the largest amount of benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized upon settlement. The guidance on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes also addresses de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties on income taxes, and accounting in interim periods. With few exceptions, The Community Foundation is no longer subject to income tax examinations by the U.S. federal, state or local tax authorities for years ended March 31, 2019 and prior. Management has evaluated the tax positions of The Community Foundation and has concluded that no material uncertain tax positions have been taken that require adjustment to the financial statements to comply with the provisions of this guidance.

Concentrations of credit risk

The Community Foundation's assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, investments, contributions receivable, pledge receivable, notes receivable, and charitable remainder trusts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained at financial institutions and, at times, balances may exceed federally insured limits. The Community Foundation

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

has never experienced any losses related to these balances. Amounts on deposit in excess of federally insured limits at March 31, 2023 approximate \$36.9 million. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. The Community Foundation's charitable remainder trusts receivable are due from donor trusts that hold investments that are subject to the same types of investment risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the investment and charitable remainder trusts receivable balances and the amounts reported in the statement of financial position. The Community Foundation's pledges, contributions, and notes receivable balances consist primarily of amounts due from individuals and corporations. Historically, The Community Foundation has not experienced significant losses related to the notes and pledges receivable balances and, therefore, believes that the credit risk related to them is minimal.

Recently adopted authoritative guidance

In February 2016, FASB issued ASC 842, which amends the accounting for lease assets and lease liabilities. ASC 842 requires lessees to recognize both finance and operating lease assets and liabilities generated by lease arrangements longer than a year on their statement of financial position. This guidance also expands the required quantitative and qualitative disclosures for leasing arrangements and gives rise to other changes impacting certain aspects of lessee and lessor accounting. The Community Foundation adopted ASC Topic 842 using the modified retrospective transition method. Under this transition method, financial statements for periods after the adoption date are presented in accordance with ASC 842 and prior-period financial statements continue to be presented in accordance with ASC 840, the accounting standard originally in effect for such periods.

Upon transition, the Community Foundation applied the package of practical expedients permitted under the ASC 842 transition guidance. As a result, the Community Foundation did not reassess (1) whether expired or existing contracts contain leases under the new definition of a lease, including whether an existing or expired contract contains an embedded lease, (2) lease classification for expired or existing leases and (3) any initial direct costs of existing leases. As a result of the adoption of ASC 842, the Community Foundation recorded operating right-of-use assets of \$2,257,972 net of \$941,072 deferred rent liability, and operating lease liabilities of \$3,199,044 upon transition.

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. The ASU improves the transparency of contributed nonfinancial assets through enhancements to presentation and disclosures. The ASU requires that a nonprofit present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets. Information that shows the contributed nonfinancial assets disaggregated by category will be required to be disclosed. In addition, the ASU requires that for each type of contributed nonfinancial asset the following will be disclosed: (a) policy (if any) on liquidating rather than using the contributed nonfinancial assets, (b) qualitative considerations on whether the contributed nonfinancial assets were liquidated or used during the reporting period and, if used, a description of how the asset was employed should be included, (c) any donor imposed restrictions related to contributed nonfinancial assets, (d) valuation methods and inputs utilized to determine a fair value measure at initial recognition, and (e) the principal or most advantageous market utilized to calculate fair value if it is a market in which the NFP is restricted by the donor from selling or utilizing the contributed nonfinancial assets. This ASU was applied on a retrospective basis and was effective for the Community Foundation's fiscal year

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

ended March 31, 2023. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact to the financial statements and disclosures.

Recent accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments- Credit Losses (ASC 326)*, which requires entities to measure all expected credit losses for financial assets held at the reporting date based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. This replaces the existing incurred loss model and is applicable to measurement of credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost. This guidance is effective for The Community Foundation for fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. Early application will be permitted for all entities for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2018. Management is in the process of assessing the impact this standard will have on the financial statements.

In June 2022, FASB issued ASU 2022-03, *Fair Value Measurement of Equity Securities Subject to Contractual Sale Restrictions (Topic 820)*. This ASU was issued to clarify the guidance in Topic 820, when measuring the fair value of an equity security subject to contractual restrictions that prohibit the sale of an equity security. The amendments clarify that a contractual restriction on the sale of an equity security is not considered part of the unit of account of the equity security and, therefore, is not considered in measuring fair value. The amendments also clarify that an entity cannot, as a separate unit of account, recognize and measure a contractual sale restriction. This amendment also requires the following disclosures for equity securities subject to contractual sale restrictions: (1) the fair value of equity securities subject to contractual sale restrictions reflected in the statement of financial position; (2) the nature and remaining duration of the restriction(s); and (3) the circumstances that could cause a lapse in the restriction(s). ASU 2022-03 is effective for fiscal year ends beginning after December 15, 2024. The ASU should be applied prospectively and any adjustments from adoption should be recognized in earnings and disclosed on the date of adoption. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on the financial statements.

The Community Foundation has assessed other accounting pronouncements issued or effective during the year ended March 31, 2023 and deemed they were not applicable to the Community Foundation or are not anticipated to have a material effect on the financial statements.

2. Notes Receivable

As of March 31, 2023, notes receivable consists of one note with an initial face value of \$20,000, which is non-interest bearing and matures in March 2024 and one note with an initial face value of \$500,000, which is non-interest bearing and matures in August 2027.

These notes are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows, with imputed interest rates ranging from 3.39% to 5.03%.

3. Charitable Remainder Trust Receivables

During fiscal year 2015, The Community Foundation received a \$777,874 pledge to be received from the assets of a charitable remainder unitrust, payable on the termination date of the unitrust, or twenty years from the date that the underlying assets were transferred to the trust. The underlying agreement requires payments of 6% of the net fair market value of the trust assets to be paid quarterly to the income and/or successor beneficiary of the trust during the period of the trust. The

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

Community Foundation does not have control over the underlying assets and is not a trustee. The amount receivable from this trust is revalued at its estimated fair value annually using investment returns consistent with the composition of the asset portfolios of the trusts, single or joint life expectancy from published tables, and discount rates. The present value discount rate used was 3.48% for the year ended March 31, 2023. The recorded estimated fair value of the pledge totaled \$421,640 at March 31, 2023.

During fiscal year 2023, The Community Foundation received a \$2,213,326 pledge to be received from the assets of a charitable remainder unitrust, payable on the termination date of the unitrust, or twenty years from the date that the underlying assets were transferred to the trust. The underlying agreement requires payments of 5% of the net fair market value of the trust assets to be paid quarterly to the income and/or successor beneficiary of the trust during the period of the trust. The Community Foundation does not have control over the underlying assets and is not a trustee. The amount receivable from this trust is revalued at its estimated fair value annually using investment returns consistent with the composition of the asset portfolios of the trusts, single or joint life expectancy from published tables, and discount rates. The present value discount rate used was 4.4% for the year ended March 31, 2023. The recorded estimated fair value of the pledge totaled \$713,267 at March 31, 2023.

The estimated fair value of the charitable remainder trust receivables are considered to be with donor restrictions until the funds are received.

4. Grants and Appropriations Payable

The Community Foundation makes grants to fund organizations that promote charitable, educational, civic and cultural needs primarily of the greater Washington metropolitan area. Scheduled future minimum payments for these grants as of March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Years Ending March 31,

2024	\$	5,909,923
2025		295,333
2026		174,000
2027		125,500
		6,504,756
Less: net present value of interest on grants payable		(31,622)
	\$	6,473,134

The discount rates used to calculate the present value of grants and appropriations payable range from 0.35% to 3.60% as of March 31, 2023.

5. Funds Held in Trust for Others

The Community Foundation has been appointed to serve as trustee for several charitable trusts. Funds held in this capacity are included as both assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

6. Donor-Advised and Other Funds

Donor-advised and other funds consist of the following as of March 31, 2023:

Donor-advised funds	\$ 380,348,674
Field of interest funds and other funds	43,266,780
Designated funds	4,954,621
Scholarship funds	15,225,157
	<hr/> 443,795,232
Plus: unallocated net present value of interest on grants payable (see Note 4)	31,622
	<hr/> \$ 443,826,854

7. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at March 31, 2023:

Time restrictions:	
Real estate investment	\$ 4,268,350
Charitable remainder trust receivables	1,134,906
	<hr/> \$ 5,403,256

8. Retirement Plan

The Community Foundation maintains a defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan) for eligible employees. The Community Foundation contributes up to a fixed percentage of each eligible employee's compensation to the Plan. Employees are eligible to participate immediately, while employer contributions vest ratably over three years of employment. The Community Foundation recorded contributions to the Plan of \$119,089 for the year ended March 31, 2023.

9. Investments

Investments consist of the following as of March 31, 2023:

Investments measured at fair value	\$ 423,027,362
Investments held for others	2,746,013
	<hr/> 425,773,375
Mission-related investments	7,676,050
	<hr/> \$ 433,449,425

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

Mission-related investments are The Community Foundation's direct investments in various entities whose purpose aligns with The Community Foundation's mission. This category is comprised of impact notes receivable made to a Community Development Financial Institution or "CDFI", for the purpose of building and preserving affordable housing units for low income individuals across the region. The balance consists of 16 notes receivable, stated at the amount of unpaid principal (i.e. cost basis). The notes range from two-year to five-year notes, with initial investments ranging from \$25,000 to \$5,300,000 and interest rates ranging from 2.25% to 2.50%. The Community Foundation reviews the notes receivable annually for impairment. No indicators of impairment were identified as of March 31, 2023. Interest accrues on a 365-day year basis, and accrued interest is payable annually on September 30th of each year. The initial investments in the notes and any unpaid interest may be redeemed at the time of maturity. The notes receivables are due as follows: \$200,000 in 2024, \$5,676,050 in 2025, \$1,750,000 in 2026, and \$50,000 in 2027.

10. Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability between market participants in an orderly transaction on the measurement date. The market in which the reporting entity would sell the asset or transfer the liability with the greatest volume and level of activity for the asset or liability is known as the principal market. When no principal market exists, the most advantageous market is used. This is the market in which the reporting entity would sell the asset or transfer the liability with the price that maximizes the amount that would be received or minimizes the amount that would be paid. Fair value is based on assumptions market participants would make in pricing the asset or liability. Generally, fair value is based on observable quoted market prices or derived from observable market data when such market prices or data are available. When such prices or inputs are not available, the reporting entity should use valuation models.

The Community Foundation reports certain investments using the net asset value per share as determined by investment managers under the so called "practical expedient". The practical expedient allows net asset value per share to represent fair value for reporting purposes when the criteria for using this method are met.

Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value and maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring the use of observable inputs when available. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable input (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described as follows:

- **Level 1** - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that The Community Foundation has the ability to access.
- **Level 2** - Inputs to the valuation methodology include:
 - Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
 - Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.
- If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- **Level 3** - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The valuation methodologies The Community Foundation uses to measure its assets at fair value are described below:

Investments

In general, and where applicable, The Community Foundation uses quoted prices in active markets for identical assets to determine fair value. This pricing methodology applies to Level 1 investments. If quoted prices in active markets for identical assets are not available to determine fair value, then The Community Foundation uses quoted prices for similar assets or inputs other than the quoted prices that are observable either directly or indirectly. These investments are included in Level 2. The Community Foundation's Level 3 assets primarily include certain investments in real estate interests and private equity. Real estate investments and investments in privately held entities are reported at the fair value of the investment as determined by the most recent appraisal or prices used in current transactions. The Community Foundation values its interest in other business entities and hedge funds using significant unobservable inputs including information from fund managers or general partners based on quoted market prices, if available, or other valuation methods. Management reviews and evaluates the values provided by the fund managers and general partners and agrees with the valuation methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value of the alternative investments. Unobservable inputs used in these models are significant to the fair value of the investments.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

Fair value on a recurring basis

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, The Community Foundation's assets recorded at fair value:

<i>Description</i>	As of March 31, 2023			
	Assets Measured At Fair Value	Fair Value Hierarchy Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Mutual funds				
Large cap funds	\$ 86,271,728	\$ 86,271,728	\$ -	\$ -
International funds	56,319,383	56,319,383	-	-
Other	55,003,493	55,003,493	-	-
Intermediate bonds	25,955,488	25,955,488	-	-
Mid cap funds	12,521,881	12,521,881	-	-
Corporate bonds	5,229,176	5,229,176	-	-
Small cap funds	3,903,322	3,903,322	-	-
Government bonds	65,752,236	65,752,236	-	-
REIT/real estate funds	958,568	958,568	-	-
Total mutual funds	\$ 311,915,275	\$ 311,915,275	\$ -	\$ -
Common stocks				
Consumer	\$ 6,557,791	\$ 6,557,791	\$ -	\$ -
Health	9,403,160	9,403,160	-	-
Services and other stocks	3,291,548	3,291,548	-	-
Technology	9,473,423	9,473,423	-	-
International stocks	9,808,515	9,808,515	-	-
Finance	3,556,433	3,556,433	-	-
Information technology	219,456	219,456	-	-
Industrial	2,593,850	2,593,850	-	-
Energy	1,128,076	1,128,076	-	-
Material	1,147,972	1,147,972	-	-
Utilities	678,806	678,806	-	-
Total common stocks	47,859,030	47,859,030	-	-
Cash and money market accounts	10,883,758	10,883,758	-	-
U.S. government securities	30,114,388	30,114,388	-	-
Real estate	9,999,475	-	-	9,999,475
Private equity	3,147,591	-	-	3,147,591
Commodities	240,680	240,680	-	-
Total	\$ 414,160,197	\$ 401,013,131	\$	\$ 13,147,066

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

<i>Description</i>	As of March 31, 2023			
	Assets Measured At Fair Value	Fair Value Hierarchy Level 1	Fair Value Hierarchy Level 2	Fair Value Hierarchy Level 3
Investments measured at net asset value*:				
Multi-strategy and other funds	10,840,957			
Hedge fund of funds	598,409			
Buyout and growth equity funds	173,812			
Total investments measured at net asset value*	11,613,178			
Total fair value investments	\$ 425,773,375			

* Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the accompanying statement of financial position.

Changes in fair value levels

To assess the appropriate classification of investments within the fair value hierarchy, the availability of market data is monitored. Changes in economic conditions or valuation techniques may require the transfer of investments from one fair value level to another. The Community Foundation's management evaluates the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the investment. For the year ended March 31, 2023, there were no significant transfers in or out of Level 3.

The following table presents The Community Foundation's activity for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs as defined in ASC 820 for the year ended March 31, 2023:

Purchases	\$ 77,600
Settlements	\$ (1,271,870)

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

The major categories of The Community Foundation's investments that are valued at net asset value or its equivalent or are measured at Level 3 that have unfunded commitments and/or redemption gates are listed as follows at March 31, 2023:

<i>Description</i>	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
Buyout and growth equity funds (a)	\$ 173,812	\$ 36,192	Annually, Capital Distributions	30-60
Multi-strategy and other funds (b)	10,840,957	85,000	Quarterly, Not Permitted	45-95
Private equity (c)	3,147,591	-	Quarterly, Periodically, Not Permitted	28-60
Real estate (d)	9,999,475	-	Periodically	N/A
Hedge fund of funds (e)	598,409	-	Quarterly	95
Total	\$ 24,760,244	\$ 121,192		

- (a) This category is comprised of investments in private equity funds and private equity funds of funds in the U.S. and outside of the U.S. whose mandates include leveraged buyouts and growth equity investments in companies. Certain funds in this category do not permit redemptions. Another fund only allows redemptions at calendar year end. Approximately 84 percent of the value of these investments is available for redemption at March 31, 2023. Two funds in this category are redeemable as capital distributions as determined by the fund manager.
- (b) This category is comprised of investments in hedge funds that are not exclusively global macro or hedged equity and other funds. Strategies include relative value, event driven, and arbitrage. Underlying investments are typically the same markets as the types invested in both the public equity and fixed income commingled categories as well as derivatives. The funds include short positions as well as long positions and use leverage. Some funds may invest in private investments which are typically segregated into side pockets (a separate share class) and are not available for redemption until the investment is liquidated by the fund manager. Approximately 55 percent of the value of the investments is available for redemption at March 31, 2023. One fund in this category has a 25 percent redemption rate. Additionally, two funds do not permit withdrawals.
- (c) This category is comprised of investments in shares of privately held corporations. Redemption of these investments is subject to the Corporation's notification to its stockholders and approval by the board of the Corporation.
- (d) This category is comprised of investments in limited liability companies that invest in real estate properties. Redemption of these investments is subject to the terms of the partnership agreements.
- (e) This category is invested in a fund of hedge funds. Underlying hedge fund strategies primarily include hedge equity, multi-strategy, relative value, event driven and arbitrage strategies.

Valuation process for Level 3 instruments

In estimating fair value of the investments in Level 3, management may use third-party pricing sources or appraisers. In substantiating the reasonableness of the pricing data provided by third parties, Management evaluates a variety of factors including review of methods and assumptions used by external sources, recently executed transactions, existing contracts, economic conditions, industry and market developments, and overall credit ratings.

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

11. Commitments

Operating leases

The Community Foundation leases office space in Washington, D.C. under the terms of a noncancelable operating lease that commenced in July 2017 and expires in 2028. These lease agreements contain escalation clauses and provisions for the payment of taxes and operating expenses.

Effective April 1, 2022, the Community Foundation accounted for this lease under Topic 842. Under adoption of Topic 842, and as described in Note 1, the Community Foundation elected numerous practical expedients with respect to this lease as of April 1, 2022.

Components and non-components of lease expense is reflected in the occupancy cost in the accompanying statement of functional expenses. These costs are as follows:

<i>Year Ended March 31,</i>		<i>2023</i>
Operating lease expense	\$	399,167
Variable lease expense	\$	16,459

Supplemental quantitative information related to the operating lease for the year ended March 31, 2023 is as follows:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities - operating cashflows	\$	430,675
Weighted-average remaining lease term		5.4 years
Discount rate		2.5%

Remaining maturities of the operating lease liability as of March 31, 2023 are as follows:

<i>Years ending March 31,</i>		
2024	\$	518,432
2025		531,394
2026		544,701
2027		558,306
2028		572,255
Thereafter		242,303
		<hr/>
		2,967,391
Less: imputed interest		(199,022)
Total operating lease liabilities	\$	<hr/> 2,768,369 <hr/>

The Community Foundation has a donated property located in the District of Columbia (the District) that it leased to the D.C. Metropolitan Police Department to establish a police substation, in accordance with the donor's instruction. The Community Foundation has renewed the lease for the

The Greater Washington Community Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

eleventh extended term which expires on January 31, 2024. Rental income totaled \$236,753 for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Contingencies

The Community Foundation is subject to legal proceedings, claims and assessment which arise in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of The Community Foundation's legal counsel and management, there are no matters outstanding with substantial merit and none would have a material adverse effect on The Community Foundation's financial statements.

12. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The following represents The Community Foundation's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditures:

	2023
Financial assets at year-end:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 37,583,589
Investments	430,703,412
Pledges receivables (receivable within one year)	337,577
Accrued interest income and other receivables	1,000,448
Total financial assets	469,625,026
Less amounts not available for general expenditures within one year:	
Net assets with donor restrictions	(5,403,256)
Investments redeemable in more than one year	(17,924,203)
Financial assets not available for general expenditures within one year	23,327,459
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ 446,297,567

The Community Foundation analyzes its cash position regularly and believes its available resources and future earnings will provide more than adequate resources to meet their financial obligations for the year following the statement of financial position date of March 31, 2023. Financial assets available within one year include \$380 million of donor-advised funds that are subject to component fund requirements, including a variance power provision. These assets are subject to donor intent which the Community foundation intends to uphold. Other funds totaling \$63 million include designated funds, field of interest funds and scholarship funds. For these types of funds, the original purpose of these funds will be continued, unless or until the original purpose is no longer capable of being fulfilled.

13. Subsequent Events

The Community Foundation has evaluated its March 31, 2023 financial statements for subsequent events through December 19, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. The Community Foundation is not aware of any subsequent events which would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.